IN THE MATTER OF -k BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF
STANLEY S. ANDREWS, ET UX * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE WEST ¥ OF

SIDE GREENWOOD ROAD, 1180' S

OF RIDGE RD (510 GREENWOOD RD)* BALTIMORE COUNTY
STH ELECTION DISTRICT

4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASE NO. 98-172-SPH
AND
GREENWOOD MEADOWS / * CASE NO. CBA-97-145
REFINEMENT TO CRG PLAN
* * * * * * * * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to thls Board on appeal from a decision of
the Zoning Commissioner 1in Case No. 98-172-SPH in which
Petitionexr's request for special hearing relief was granted; and on
appeal from a decision by the Department of Permits & Development
Management in Case No. CBA-97~145 in which First Reflnement to the
Greenwood Meadows CRG Plan, File No. IX-588, was approved.

WHEREAS, the Board is 1n receipt of a letter of dismissal of
appeal filed by Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, counsel for Ralph H.
Ferrell JIII, et al, and Mr, and Mrs., Stanley Klinefelter,
Protestants /Appellants, filed March 31, 1998 (a copy of which is
attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, said counsel for Protestants /Appellants requests
that the appeals filed in this matter be dismissed as of this date
as indicated in the attached letter of dismissal;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED this 2nd  day of April , 1998
by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that said
appeals be and the same are hereby DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

C Yo S

Charles L. Marks -
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Qounty Board of Appeuls of Baltimare County |

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

April 2, 1998

Michael P, Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue

Sulte 106

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No, 98-172~-SPH / Stanley 8. Andrews, et ux
and Case No. CBA-97-145% /Greenwood Meadows

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismigsal issued
this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

(54a4£§%ﬁ1355~zéL&LJ&é?_4yﬂu

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

encl.

ccs Ralph H. Ferrell III, et al
Mr. & Mrs. Stanley Klinefelter
G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
John P. Evans, Esquire
Mr. & Mrs. Stanley S. Andrews
Stephen Jencks
Robert Covahey /Ed Haile
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc,
Suzanne M. Garriges
Karl W. Diehn
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Kellex
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Donald T. Rascoe, Project Mgr.
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Prinled with Soybean ink
on flacycled Paper



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARTING ¥ BEFORE THI
W/8 Greenwood Road, 1180 ft. 8
of Ridge Road * JONING COMMISSIONER
510 Greenwood Road
3th Election bistrict k OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Ath Councilmanic District
Staniey S. Andrews, et ux %* Case No. 98-172-8PH
Petitioners
g * * +* * re L b, i % *

FIRDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commlssioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing for the property located at 510 Greenwood Road in Towson.
The Petilkion was [iled by Stanlev S. Andrews and Linda Andrews. propertv
QWINETrS . Special Hearing relief is requested as follows: {()) For appraoval
of the Second Amended Final Development Plan for Greenwood Meadow, for lot
6G; (2) For approval of the amendment of the previousiv approved site plan
1 case No. 93-~152-A; {3) For approval of the subdivision of lot & into
lots ©& and 7; (4) For confirmation that the froant vard sethack wvariance to
allow 13.3 Ft. in lieu of the required 60 Fft.., as granted in case No.
93~152~A, shall apply tao new lot 7, in lieu of the new lot 6; and (5) For
confirmation that Restriction No. 2 in case Ho. 93-152-A shall apply to
the new lot 7, in lieu of the new lot 6. The subiject propertv and reguest-
ed relief are more partlicularly shown on Petitioners' Fxhibit No. 4, the
Second Amended Final Development Plan and Plat to Accompany the Petition
for Special. Hearinag for Greenwood Meadow.

Appearing at the requislite public hearing held for this case were the
Petitioners, Stanley S. Andrews and Linda Andrews, property owners. Also
appearing in  support of the Petition was Marc Witman., Chris Crampton and
Ed Halle, principal at Daft-McCune~Walker, Inc., the consultants who
prepared the plat. The Petitioners were represented by John P. Fvans,

Esquire and @. Scott Barhight. Esguire. Appearing in opposition to the



. U-[172-5¢+

request were Ralph H. Ferrell I11, gtandard T. Klinefelter, Suzanne M.
Carriges and Karl W. Diehn. These individuals all live in close proximity
to the subject property. ‘

Testimony was received from Linda Andrews., Petitioner. 8he Iindicated
that the subject property, originally known as lot 6 of the subdivision
platted as Greenwood Meadow, was acquired by her and her ex husband,
stanley S. Andrews, in 1994. As originally configured. lot & was approxi-
mately 2.1 acres in area, zoned D.R.2. The lot is located at the corner
of the overall property which comprises this subdivision, with road front-
age on Greenwood Road.

P?esently, lot & is unimproved but for a small frame house which 1is
situ;ted immediately adjacent to Greenwood Road. This small structure is
known as the Robert Woods tenant house and was \constructed approximately
150 vyears ago. The structure is a Maryland Historical Trust éite {No.
BA1766). The dwelling originally served as a tenant house, when the
propertv was the part of a liarqge farm in the early vears of Towson's
history.

Ms. Bndrews testified that she purchased the property from Mr. Xline-
felter, one of the developers of the overall tract. The wroperty which
constitutes the Greenwood Meadow subdivision {formerly known as the Jencks
property) is approximately 15 acres in area, zoned D.R.2Z. The property
was subdivideéland developed bv Mr. Klinefelter and his partners in the
early 1I5990s. Ztr that time, development in Baltimore County was requlated
by the County Review Group {a/x/a CRG). For this development, CRG approv-
al was obtained on June 289, 1952. Shortly thereafter, on Rovember 4.
1992, a final development plan. as required by the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (BCZR), was £filed and accepted by the Department of Permits

and Development Management.

i
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That CRG plan/FDP showed development of the overall property into 6

lLots. Lot HNo. 1 is Mr. Rlinefelter's homesite and contains an existing

dwelling known as 530 Greenwood Road. FPFive additional lots (Nos. 2 thru

6y were also created. Several of these have been developed and are now

residences of several of the Protestants who appeared.

Ms. Andrews testified that when she purchased lot No. 6, she under-~

stood that same could be subdivided into two lots. In support of her

claim, she offered a covy of the AMAmended and Restated Declaration of

Covenants, EBasements and Assessments for Greenwood Meadow. She specifical-

ly referenced Section 4.01 of the Covenants, which provides that, "No lots
gale,

{other than lot 6} shall be divided into two or more parcels for

regale, rental, gift, transfer or otherwise.

ELr bl AP A T L

into two parcels,. one time after the date of this Peciraration . . . D

( elnphasis added)
Mg. Andrews also produced a copy of a letter from Jonn Menton, Associ-
ate Real Estate Broker with O'Conor, Piper and FPlynn to her agent, Chris

Crampton. Apparently, Mr. Menton and hig firm represented Mr. Klinefelter

That letter references the

in the sale of the properiy to the Andrews.

bDeclaration of Covenants, Basements and Assessments and also notes that

the main purpose of the ameﬁdmant to that document was to enable lot &6 to

be subdivided. Based on these decuments and her recollection, Ms. Andrews

testified that it was always the intent of the Petiticners and the develop-

er to permit subdivision of lot 6 and that the instant Petition should,

therefore, be approved.

Also testifying was Chris Crampton, the Realtor who represented the
Andrews during their purchase of lot 6 from Mr. Xlinefelter. He corrobo-
rated the testimony offered by Ms. Andrews and identified the letter from

Mr. Menton, Exhibit Nao. 2, referenced asbove.



%
ar— - . B BT -, oy - -
Al T e T A =l i " - e i,
. -m -~ .- - -
- - - . - - LS 1 b
- - -

Further testimony was received from Mr, Haille, an englineer who woarked
on the amendments to the plan. He noted that the property was originally
developed under a plan prepared by another consultant., He described the
approved CRG plan and Final Development Plan. Those previously approved
plans have apparently already been amended once. That first amendment,
approved in July of 1997, relocated a sewer line and made changes to the
Forest buftfer. The second proposed amendment Yo the FOP is by way of the
instant Petitlon for Special Hearing, which seeks formal approval of the
subdivision of 1ot © into a "new™ lot 6 and lot 7. Mr. Halle also de-
scribed the zoning history of this site as set ocut in a prior case, No.
93-152-A. in that case, a Petitlon for Variance was sought for the exigt-
ing location and setbacks for the Kobert Woods tenant house. A copvy of
the QOrder 1issued by this Zoning Commissioner in that case on December 17,
1992 was submitted as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 3. EBssentially, that Order
legitimized the helight and the location of the histeoric tenant house.
variance relief was permitted to allow the house to remain at its loca-
tion, despite a deficient front vard setback. Also, a variance was granted
to allow the building teo remain at 20 ft. in height, in lieu of the re-

gquired 1% ft.

Mr. Haile noted that his firm has prepared the second amendment to
the FDP. Specifically, the plan shows a subdivision of lot 6 to create
two new tots. New lot & wilil he 1.862 acres in area and is proposed for
development with one new single family dwelling. ¥YWew lot 7 will contain
the eaxisting frame tenant house and the grounds immediatelv adijacent
thereto. That lot will be .230 acres in area,

Mr. Haile also offered expert testimony in support of the Petition
for 8pecial MHearing. He opined that the reguest meets the provisions of

Sectlon 502.1 and Section IBRO1.3.A.7T.0{(1) of the BCZR. A comment from the



Office oif Planning supporting Mr. Haile's conclusions as to compiriance
with Section 1B01.3.A.7.kb. was algso offered.

Testimony was also recelved from the Protestants. Mr. Xlinefelter
testified that he was the original developer of the property and traced
tne history of that development. He indicated that originally it was his
degire to tear down the tenant house, however, same was retained at the
insistence of Baltimore County. He also described how the house was
rented for many vears by & tenant (Mr. Huey) and originally the tenant
proposed purchasing the nouse and rehabilitating sams, Unfortunately,
that purchase was never consummated and the house has fallen into a state
of disrepair.

Testimony was also recelved from Ms. Garriges, who resides immediate-
ly adjacent to lot 6. She now owns the propertv shown on the plan as
belonging to Betsy Stewart CGustin. She fears an increase in residential
density ifI the proposed subdivision is approved. She is also concerned
that any new dwelling will be situated too close to her houge and will be

g disruptive to the residential character of the area.

Simllar comments were offered by Messrs. Ferrell and Diehn., Mr.

- =y

E%; Diehn's testimony in particular is of note. He belicves that the tenant

house 1is of little wvalue (elither nistoric aor otherwise) and detracts from
the appearance of the overall neighborhood. He believes that same should

; be torn down and lot No. 6 maintained in its present size and configura-

-
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i tian. The Protestants are also concerned that proposed lot 7 1s much
3

-t
a = “ . "
R . T TR Lt -t S B S
;-"-'I i X : - . - . -

Ly

(4 éguﬂmaller than the other lots in this subdivision and is out of character
Y

with same.

in addition to the testimony and evidence received at the hearing, T
conducted a site inspection of the property. 'The houses in the subdivi-
sion are ail altractive single family Jdwelllings on large lots. The exisb-
ing tenant house appears to have fallen into a state of disrepair. From

g ]h‘\l
r



my lavman's pergpective, it appears to be nearly uninhabitable in its
present condition.

This 1s a difficult case. On rts face, the creabtlon of Yot 7 is
inconsglistent with the other 6 lots in this subdivision. However, a colosey
eaxamination of the history of the development of this tract provides a
justification for this inconsistency.

A review of the CRG file shows that the tenant house was the subiect
of much discussion and study when the original development was approved by
the CRG. A note appears on both the CRG plan and VPinal Development Plan
{note 18) 1indicating that the tenant house is of historic value and must
be preserved. As noted above, the house has been assigned an  item number
ny the Maryland Historie Trust.

In hindsight, perhaps the developer of this property should have
contested the required pregervation of this struckture at the time the CRG
plan  was undergoing review and approval., However, at that time, he appar-
ently believed that the Long term tenant of that house would acqulre the
dwelling and the Iinconvenience associated with the maintenance of the
strackture. 1In such an event, the tenant house would no longer bhe his
concern. Hnfortunately, that expectation never materialized.

In my Judgment, it is clear that the Tetitioners, when they acquired
lot &, understood that their lot could ke subdivided so as ko carve out a
small parcel for the tenant house and & larger lot for a new single family
i dwellling. Thisg is not a case where a lot purchaser wishes to subdivide
his/her lot 1in a manner inconsistent with the original development plan.
To the contrary, the proposed subdivision here was contemplated and antici-
pated by all parties at the time the original FDP was appraved.

Admittedly, new lot 7 is inconsistent in size with the other 31w lois
in  this subdivision. However, that inconsistency is brought aboult by a
gsingularly unique factor; to wit, the existence of the historic struc-

- 61*



ture. o compare the size of and improvements on lot 7: i.e., the tesnant
house, with the size and improvements on the other lots is an wunfalir
éumpariaan. It is simply apples to oranges. The homes on the other lotrs
are all large and recently built. The structure on lot 7 ls a 150 vear
old historic bullding, which was preserved under the mandate of law.

Admittedly, there may ke some wvalidity to Mr. Diehn's comment.
Parhaps, 1% might be argued that the ragzing of the structure on lot 7 1is
appropriate. Certainly, I was uninpressed with the building's integrity
during my site visit. Unfortunately, however, this ls not an option, at
least in this case. As noted above, the CRG plan and Final Development
Plan both contain notes indicating that the structure must be preserved.
3 deletion of these notes can only be accomplished by amendment to those
plans. As Zoning Conmissioner,. [ do not have the authority to amend the
CRG plan and I have not been requested to amend the F¥OP in that fashion.
Moreover, obviously, the Petitioners would be reguired to €follow the
appropriate legal channels regquired by the Marvliand Historic Trust to
demolish/alter the tenant hause. Thus, although Mr. Diehn's comment may
e meritoricus, his suggestion cannot be accomplished in these proceedings.

For all of these reasons, I am persuaded bto grant the Petition for
Special Hearing. In sum, I attach great significance to the fact that the
supdivision of lot © was clearly envisioned when the CRG plan was approved
and the iot sold to the Petitioners. Moreover, the inconsistency in  the
size of lot 7, as compared with the other & lots; as well as the improve-
ments thereon, is justified by the historic designation of the tenant
housa. These factors are persuasive ta a [inding that the Petition should
be granted,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and ypublic
hearing on this Petition held, and For the reasons given above, the relief

raquested should be granted.



THEREFOR?%{fT I8 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-

ty this,ﬁfﬁ?? day of December 1997 that, pursuant to the Petition for

Special Hearing, approvai to amend the Second Mmended ¥inal Development
Plan for Greenwood Meadow, for lob 6, be and is hereby GRANTED: and,
IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that approval of the amendment of the previous-

Ly approved site plan in case Ro. 93~152-a, be and is hersby GRANTED; and,

IT T8 FURTHER ORDERED that approval of the subdivision of lots é into

lots & and 7, be and is hereby GRENTED; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that confirmation that the front vyard setback
variance of 13.3 ft., in lieu of the required 60 ft.. as granted in case
No. 23--152-A shall apply ta new lot 7, in lieu of the new lot 6, be and is

hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS PFUORTHER ORDEREDLD that confirmation that Restriction No. 2 in

case No. 93-152-~A shall apply to the new lot 7, in lieu of the new lat 6,
pe and 18 hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceaeding at this time 1s at thelr own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. 1f, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be reguired to return, and be responsible
for returning, said propertvy to its original
condition.

7 /

- S S

HAWRBENCE R, SCHMIDT
~oning Commissioner

LES s mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 101 Bwi}; Avf m:legm

_ owson, Marylan
Office of Planning 410-887-4386

December 18, 1997

G. Bcott Barhight, Esquire
John P, Evans, Esquire

4th floor

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 88-172-5PH
Property: 510 Greenwood Road
Stanley S. Andrews, et ux, Petitioners

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance
with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered unfavorable, any
party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30)

davs of the date of this Order. TFor further information on filing an
appeal, please contact the Appeals Clerk at 887-3351.
Very truly yours |
s o ,:z/// f
LAWRENCE E. SCHM

aoning CﬂMMlSSlcner
for Baltimore County

LES :mmn
encl.
c: Mr. and Mrs. Stanley S. Andrews, 6438 Cloister Gate Dr., 21212
Mr., Ralph H. Ferrell III, 522 Greenwood Road. 21204
Mr. Standard T. Klinefelter, 530 Greenwood Road, 21204
Ms. Suzanne M. Garriges, 906 Greenweod Road, 21204
Mr. Karl W. Diehn, 512 Greenwood Road, 21204

). Printed wih Soybean Ink
%é} on Recyclaed Papar
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 510 Greenwood Road +
which is presently zoned " D.R. 2

A

Py

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undaersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Battimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Speoial Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimoere County,
1o determine whether or not tha Zoning Commissioner should aipisvd Cor Lok L

dfe

1) approve the Second Amended Final Development Plan for Greenwood Meadow{;

2) approve the amendment of the previously approved site plan in Case #93-152-A;
3) approve the subdivision of Lot 6 into Lots 6 and 74

4) confirm that the front yard setback variance of 13.3 ft in lieu of the required
60 ft granted in Case #93-152-A shall apply to the new Lot 7 in lieu of the new Tot o6;

5) confirm that Restriction No, 2 in Case No. 93-152-A shall apply to the new Lot 7
in lieu of the new Lot 6.

o

Property is to'be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by tha zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zaning Law tar Haltimore Gounty.

Wﬂudommwdmmmm.mmmmquummmmm
tegel owner{a) of ine property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract PurchasarfLessos: Lagal Owneris):
/\///4 e Stgnle L) e Andresgs
(TyPa of PAvt Name} B (Typio of Frint Narys

Sighature ' i? . 7/
| 7

Address

Clty Stlate Jdpcode

; 6439 (foster Gade Dv. &0-377-5273
Attorney for Petitioner: Address Fhone No.
John P. Evans Bﬂf#r;’wm UD EIZJ&
W__— — T Bwle Tipcode

City
Name, Address and phona number of reprasentative o be contacted.

O A P

ratu
Ath Floor Name
210 W, Pennsvlvania A 2027 21204
Addrost Fhone No. ress one Ko,
o——— ]
Towson ) 21204 IRV OCCiOE LSE ONLY e
Clty State Hlpcods ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING __Z%.__-—

unavallabie for Haaring

TN e—e—
5 | ——s o A

8-172-SPH
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Linda Angrews -
Special Hoaring: to approve
the Second Amended Final
Devalopment. Plan for Green-
wood Meatows, for Lot 6, 10
approve (he--amendment of
the ?fﬁvl;}us / _approved site
plan fn case #93-162-A; to ap-
prove the subdivision of Lot 6 .
into Lots 6 and 7;-to tonfirm ~_
that the “front vard sethack -

variance 0f-13.3 feat in Jiau of
the required 60 feat granted o |
case #93-152-A shalt apply to
the new Lot ‘7.In-lisu of the _
raw Lot 6; and to-confirm that
Restriction Np. 2 -In case
#33-152-A, shall apply to the
rew Lot 7 In jigu of the new
Lot 8. S
Hearing; - Tyesday, Decem-
ber 2, 1857 at 9:80 a.m. In
Hoom 457, Gourts Bidg., 401
Bosley Avenus- -~ -

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
Zoning Commisslonar for

- Baitimora Counfy -

NOTES: (1) Hearlings are
Handicapped ACTessibie; for
spacial . accommiodations
Pigase Gall {410) 367-3363. -
(2) For Infermation concern-
ng the Fle antor Hearing, .

Plaasa Gall (410) 887-3391.

11139 Noy, 13 5188172

—_———

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., Zﬂ (3 1977/

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _°___successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on _ v) V. [ 3 , 19 C_ZZ

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

. U opnihom

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

-
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

R1%: Case No.: 98-172-SPYI
Pelitioner/Developer:
{(Stanley S. Andrews)
Date ol Hearing/Closing:
{(Dec. 2, 1997)

Baltiimmore County Depariment of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenne

Towson, Marvland 21204

Atiention : Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

I adies and Gentlemman:

This letier is to certify under the penalties of pexjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

Iaw were posted conspicaously on the property located at

. 510 Greenwood Road Towson, Marviand 21204

'The sign(s) were posted on Nov, 17, 1997
(Month, Day, Ycar)

it Staa s vz - Sincervely, _

(Signature of §i oster & Date)

Thomas P, Ogle, Sr.

325 Nicholson Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21221

(410)-687-8445
(Telephone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 7‘9" /72~ SPH

Petitioner /Developer:

S

STANLEY S« ANIRE WS

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
LLadies and Gentlemen:
This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the

necessary 8ign(s) required by law were posted congpicuously on the

property located at S70 GLESNwwwor Rp .

(_g_/___/vgqv PRoVED Lo7 ) .
N ék/bf//ﬁﬁg__c;f”f__ﬂL :

(Month, Day, Year) B T

The sign(s) were posted on

Sincerely,

_ééy W /1178

Signature of Sign Poster and Date

_Gpry FREIND

Printed Name

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Telephone Number
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Request for Zoning: Va:.:, Special Exception, or Special Hearing.

. | *
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than ___ : CALLED ATTN
LFT MSG-08 (e E:H:

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:
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POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES '\IECESSARY
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391. :

-

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

o4 *UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT
FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN
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Baltimorg"‘%jé{mﬁgg Development Processing

~ County Office Building
QDWE%t R&{/{Penﬂlts and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
jpeyelopment anggement Towson, Maryland 21204

b - IR E:
: | E?Fwyﬂhﬁﬁd h}
i dﬁi_;zﬁffﬁiiff-r‘

L

Wil PP

Hrn NG RDVERTISING AND POSTING

ZONING REOUTREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

—-i----—t——-I-q---_-—-—l---ln-—ﬂ-—_-ﬂ---—-n---n--—l—-—-l-—ll--ill--—llill-—-n--iF—ﬂ_—ﬂﬂ--i—-——l-—--—-—-‘-ﬂ—

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: /’71
Petitioner: STANLEM . ANDREWS T UNDA AUBMLUS

_OTANLEM S RV e e ,————— e —

Location: (AT fol HREENWOOD MEADIN
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
ame: -JSOHN P, CVANS

ADDRESS: WHLTEFG&D,TMLO@.{; P RESTON L, L. P
210 LU, PENNSYCUANIA AUE-. “TOWSON MDD 21204

——m—————_______________________4____mm____m______m_____________________

PHONE NUMBER: (UO -©B332-2027

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)



Development Processing

Baltimore Count
s County Office Building

XL -
%*W Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Lo D Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 6, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson lJand on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-172-SPH

510 Greenwood Road

W/S Greenwood Road, 1180' S of Ridge Road

9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Stanley S. Andrews and Linda Andrews

Special Hearing to approve the Second Amended Final Development Plan for Greenwood Meadows, for Lot 63 to
approve the amendment of the previously approved site plan in case #93-152-A; to approve the subdivision
of Lot & into Lots 6 and 7; to confirm that the front yard setback variance of 13.3 feet in lieu of the
required 60 feet granted in case #93-152-R shall apply to the new Lot 7 in lieu of the new Lot 6; and to
confirm that Restricticn No. 2 in case #93-152-R shall apply to the new Lot 7 in lieu of the new Lot 6.

HEARING: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 2, 1997 at 9:00 a,m. in Room 407, Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenne.

L%ﬁ%j&v

Arnold Jablon
Director

o3 John P. Evans, Esquire
Mr. and Mrs. Staniey Andrews

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONTNG NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY NOVEMBER 17, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HERRING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391,

%: ; Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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T0: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY

November 13, 1997 Igsue - Jeffersonian
Please forward hilling to:

John P, Evansg, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

410-832~2027
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NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-172-SPH

510 Greenwaod Road

W/S Greenwood Road, 1180' S of Ridge Road

9th Election District ~ 4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner{s): Stanley S. Andrews and Linda Andrews

Speclal Hearing to approve the Second Amended Final Development Plan for Greenwood Meadows, for Lot 63 to
approve the amendment of the previously approved site plan in case #93-152-A; to approve the subdivision
of Lot & into Lots 6 and 7; to confirm that the front yard setback variance of 13.3 feet in 1lleu of the
required 60 feet granted in case #93-152-3 shall apply to the new Lot 7 in lieu of the new Lot 6; and to
confirm that Restriction No. 2 in case #93-152-A shall apply to the new Lot 7 in lieu of the new Lot 6.

HEARING: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 2, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue February 13, 1998

AMENDED NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

The following two (2).cases to be heard on Tuesday, April 28, 1998:

CASE #: CBA-97-145 N THE MATTER OF: GREENWOOD MEADOWS W/s of
Greenwood Road, S8 of Joppa Road 9th Election
District; 4th Councilmanic District
(Refinement to CRG Plan /Greenwood Meadows, Lot 6
/original CRG Plan approved 1/31/92)

AND
CASE #: 98-172-SPH IN THE MA'RTER OF: Stanley S. Andrews, et ux
-Petitlionerng 510 Greenwood Road 9th E; 4th C
(Petition for Special Hearing GRANTED by Z.C.)
ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, APRIL 28, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. /Day #1
TUESDAY, JUNE 9, 1998 |t 10:00 a.m. /1f required
NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing;\ therefore, parties should

consider the advisability of retaining ‘an attorney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
JQEVK; Appendix C; Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted\without sufficient
reasons; sald requests must be in writing and \in compliance with

Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponementg will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless ir\full compliance
LI with Rule 2{(c). "
%ﬁ Kathleen C. \Bianco
1} Administrator

e

CcC: Counsel for Appellante /Protestants : Michael P. Tanczyn, EEquigé\\
Appellants /Protestante : Ralph H. Ferrell III et al
Mr. & Mrse, Stanley Kline}q&ter

Counsel for Petitioners s G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
John P. Evans, Egaquire

Petitioners (98-172-SPH) t Mr, & Mrs. Stanley S. Andrews

Developer (CBA-97-145%) : Stephen Jencks

Daft McCune Walker, Inc. / Robert Covahey /BEd Haile

Ms. Suzannhe M. Garriges
Mr. Karl W. Diehn

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence BE. Schmidt, Zoning Commissicner
Donald T. Rascoe, Project Mar.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, Co. Attorney

Printed with Soybean {nk
on Recycled Paper
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& - | Devel Processi
Baltimore County | evelopment Frocessing

Department of Permits and
Development Management

November 26, 1997

John P. Evans, Esquire

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
4th Floor

Towson, MD 21204

RE: TItem No.: 172
Case No.: 98~172-5SPH
Petitioner: Stanley Andrews, et ux

Dear Mr. Evans:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for

processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
October 30, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of 2ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are Iinformative will be forwarded to you; these that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

1f you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office {(410-887-3391).

4 A ! . W h
Sincerely, /} C
o . #i _;,,.-‘"
[ ﬂ"i' zLMhﬂthqrﬁzafk'
. -.j..':'“‘ o ]

W, Carl Richards, Jr.

Ty hﬁ’*‘fﬁ & w

Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

Frinied wilh Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204



David L. Winstead

Maryiand Department of Transportation SN
Sta te Hfgh Way Adminisn'aﬁon Administraiur

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County /i / 1 / 41

Baltimore County Office of item No. 49 ] L L

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any qguestions,
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Mj%w

j&i Ronald
Engineering Accass Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Ftélay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202




s A L@rmore county, na @i
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM DATE: //[{,{ﬂ
FROMM : R. Bruce Seeley . ﬂ)&;/ﬂ) |
Permits and Developme eview
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: - /0

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Manacement h
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: , /6?
[ /0

/
)72
/4
/76

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: November 14, 13897
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief

ureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECTN Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for November 17, 1997 "
Item Nos. 169, 170, 171<:E§§E>
174, and 176

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:3rb

cc: File

ZONE1117.NOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 17, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: ArmoldF. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

Item Nos. 172

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by%/w/ C;/ﬁ;y
Division Chief:_@u7 L/QM/

AFK/JL

i

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORDWZAC\NOCOM\L 72.DOC



Maryland Department of Transportation oecretary

State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 1 / T / 47
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. j49 Ji L

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms, Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
(/'MZ 47)14 e
ﬁd-(. Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Slatewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 * Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street » Baitimore, Maryland 21202

David L. Winstead

Parker F. Williams



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County ' 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
(410)887-4880

Novembey 19, 1997

Armnold Jfﬁbli:ll"lg Dit"&t‘_’_“[’,’t:i}"

Zorming Administration and Devel cpment Management
Haltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

MATL QTO0F-1105

FE:  Froperty OQuwner: SEFE BELOW
L.ocaticm: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF  Nevembey Loy, 19297
Item No.: See Relow Zoming Agendas
Herntl emen:

Fursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been
surveyaed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
reguired to be corrected or incorporated into the fimnal plans for

the property.

g. The Fire Marshal’s Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE.TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBRERS:

169, 170, Cand 174

FEVIEWER: LT. RDEERT FP. SAUERWALD
Firve Marshal Office, FHONE B87-4881, ME—1102F

= File
![ ey
(I e o
MEERT T
i o
Y. ||
§ [ : T | j U p )
i’ﬂt L
ST
%> Printed wilh Soybean Ink P () M |
Q] on Recycled Paper



rE:  PRUVLITION POR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
510 Greenwood Road, W/S Greenwood Road,
11806'" S of Ridge Road % ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
X OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Stanley and Linda Andrews

Petitioners X CASH NO, 98~172-8PH
A x N £ X " 3 * * . . ® *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notlce should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

={JEXE?Q“J&£ﬂD¥Q Zz;fxlmﬁﬂﬁhbﬂﬂﬂidwh_J
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Ueale S, Nymde
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People's Counsel

Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

W7

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this cézgpi day of November, 1997, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance wasg mailed to John P. Evans, Esdg.,

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitiocners.

ﬁZ%ﬁfjﬂ;wﬂﬂf{ﬁtﬂﬁ3WZELﬂOCJVh_QAHwHJLmHhJ

PETER MAX AIMMERMAN




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO; Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 19, 1999
Permits & Development Management

FROM : Charlotte E. Radcliffel ™
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed File: 98-172-SPH /Stanley S. Andrews, et ux

CBA~-97-145 /Greenwood Meadows /PDM IX-588 - )
TO. (st g
Larl.T -

Since the above captioned matters were dismissed by Order
dated April 2, 1998, we are hereby closing the files and returning

same to you herewith.

Attachment (Case File Nos. 98-172-SPH & CBA-97-145)



{é???ﬁi

111 West Chesapeake

Baltimore County Development Prof{33§ing
Department of Permits and County Office Building

Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
g

L
W<
L
=
January 26, 1998 o Yo
E*} 1
9 S
A
: 2 )
oo
John P, Evans, Esquire ;; o
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue o

4th Floor o

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Petition for Special
Hearing
W/8 Greenwood Road, 1180
ft. 8 of Ridge Road
{510 Greenwood Road)
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District
Stanley S. Andrews, et ux
- Petitioners
Case No. 98-172-SPH

Dear Mr. Evans:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on January 16, 1998 by Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
on behalf of Mr. Ralph H. Ferrell, III and Mr. and Mrs. Stanard

Klinefelter. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,
e |

ARNOLD JABLON~"
Director

Ad:rye
c: Ms. Suzanne M, Garriges

Mr. Karl W. Diehn
People'’s Counsel

nled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papat
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APPEAT,

Petition for Special Hearing

W/S Greenwood Road, 1180 ft. 8 of Ridge Road

(510 Greenwood Road)

9th Election District ~ 4th Councilmanic District
Stanley 8. Andrews, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 98-172-8SPH

Petition for Special Hearing
Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners and Protestants Sign-In Sheets

Petitioners' Exhibits: 1 - BAmended and Restated Declaration of

Covenants, Easements and Assessments dated
April 21, 1994

Letter from John Menton, Associate Broker
for O'Conor, Piper & Flynn, to Chris
Crampton, Prudential Preferred Properties
dated February 7, 1994

Zzoning Commissioner's Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law in Case 93-152~A dated
December 17, 1992

second Amended Final Development Plan and
Plan to Accompany Special Hearing

Letter from Ralph H. Ferrell, III on behalf of the Greenwood Meadow

Board to Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated November
24, 1997

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated December 19, 1997 (Granted)

Notice of Appeal received on January 16, 1998 from Michael P.
Tanczyn, Esquire on behalf of Mr. Ralph H. Ferrell, IIT and Mr. and

Mrs.

C.

Stanard Klinefelter

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, Tanczyn and Mentzer LLC, 606
Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106, Towson, MD 21204-4026
Mr. and Mrs. Stanley S. Andrews, 6438 Cloister Gate Drive,

Baltimore, MD 21212

Mr. Ralph H. Ferrell, III, 522 Greenwood Road, Towson, MD 21204
Mr. and Mrs. Stanard Klinefelter, 530 Greenwood Road, Towson,

Maryland 21204

Ms. Suzanne M. Garriges, 506 Greenwood Road, Towson, MD 21204
Mr. Karl W. Diehn, 512 Greenwood Road, Towson, MD 21204
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.8. 2010

Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM



Case No. CBA-97-1435 RE: CRG Refinement Plan /approval to CRG Plan
originally approved 1/31/92

7/31/97 -~Letter from Donald T. Rascoe to Stephen
Jencks that refinement to CRG Plan had been
approved,
AND

Case No. 98-172-SPH SPH ~Approval of 2nd Amd FDP for lot 6; amd to plan
in 93-152-A; subdvsn of lot 6 1Into 6 and 7; front
yd var of 93-152-A applies to new lot 7 ilo 6; and
restrctn 2 of 93-152-A applies to 7 ilo 6

12/19/97 -Special Hearing requests granted by
zoning Commissioner,

Fres 2 T Y - S — Al e - —— p— — Y

12/29/97 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Tuesday,
April 28, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Ralph H, Ferrell III et al

Stephen Jencks

Daft McCune Walker, Inc. / Robert Covahey
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Donald T. Rascoe, Project Mgr.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W, Barnhart, Co. Attorney

2/05/98 -Letter from John P. Evans, Esqulre, Counsel for Petitioner,
regarding his appeal in Case No. 98-172-5PH /Stanley S. Andrews,
Petitioner; requesting that Andrews be scheduled with Greenwood Meadows
for hearing /same property. Also requests earliler hearing date for
consolidated hearing (earlier than scheduled 4/28/98) if possible.

2/7/13/98 ~Letter from M. Tanczyn, Esquire; no objections to consolidation of
98-172-SPH with already scheduled CBA-97-145. Would, however, object to
earlier date as stated in letter. Also, requests consideration for
additional day, 1ln the event same 1s needed.

2/13/98 -Amended Notice of Assignment to parties; consolidated date of
hearing for both CBA-97-145 and 98-172-SPH on previously scheduled date
(4/28/98) and also holding Tuesday, June 9, 1998 at 10:00 a.m., Lf
needed.

3/31/98 -Letter from M. Tanczyn, Esquire; on behalf of and at request of his
clients (Appellants in both CBA-97-145 and 98-172-SPH) requesting
dismissal of both pending appeals. Also received FAX copy of this
letter of idsmissal from J. Evans, Counsel for Petitioner, this date.
Confirmed with M. Tanczyn intention to completely withdraw both appeals.
Order of Dismissal to be issued by CBA.
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Offi f Plannin Towson, Maryland 21204

1ce OF Hlanmne 410-887-4386

June 16, 1998

Karl W. Diehn, M.D.

The Physicians Pavilion East

6565 N. Charles Street, Suite 601
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 98-172-SPH
510 Greenwood Road

Dear Dr. Diehn:

This 1s in response to your letter of June 1, 1998. Upon receipt of
your letter, I retrieved file No. 98-172-SPH from the Dept. of Permits and
Development Management, which is located in the County Office Buillding at
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, 1in Towson. All of the files and records are
maintained in that building, and are sent to my office in the County Courts
Building only if I am to preside over a public hearing for that particular
case. Therefore, you may have any questions answered by reviewing the
County records maintained for this project at the Department of Permits and
Development Management. Thelr telephone number is 410-887-3391.

In any event, when I reviewed the file, I noticed that an appeal had
been taken from the opinion and Order which I 1ssued on December 19, 1997.
The appeal was filed by Mr. Ralph H. Ferrell, III and Mr. and Mrs. Standard
Klinefelter, through their attorney, Michael P. Tanczyn, {410-296-8827).
However, before the appeal was heard, it was voluntarily withdrawn. You
may also wish to confer with Mr. Tanczyn and/or his clients, regarding the

status of that matter.

After a particular development is approved by the County, a final
development plan (also known as an FDP) is filed with the Dept. of Permits
and Development Management. Thlis plan 1is available to the public and
indicates the proposed development of a given property. Therefore, applica-
tion can be made to that agency for an amendment to the plan. If the
amendment is minor in scope and nature, it can be done administratively.
However, if it is considered a major amendment; the party seeking the amend-
ment would be required to file a Petition for Special Hearing. Ultimately,
that Petition would come before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration.
In case No. 98~172-SPH, this procedure was followed; to wit, an amendment
to the FDP was requested to permit the subdivision of lot 6 and the amend-
ment was approved through the granting of the Petition for Special Hearing.

@ Printed wath Soybaan Ink
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Rarl W. Diehn, M.D.

The Physicians Pavilion East

6565 N. Charles Street, Suite 601
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

I frankly do not know enough about the issues which might be presented
by your request to render an opinion therean. There may be problems with
sight distance and/or other constraints to the property which would probi-
hit your request. 1 suspect that the relocation of a driveway may be a

major amendment to the FDP.

Your letter also references Ed Haile, a principal at Daft, McCune,
Walker, Inc., the engineers who prepared the original development plan. 1t
would seem to me that any amendment to the plan would appropriately involve
Mr. Haile. Thus, I might suggest that you contact him at 410-296-3333.
You may wish to engage his services to undertake an amendment to the FDP.

I +trust that the above has been helpful. Please do not hesitate to
contact me should you have any further questions.

Very_ truly yours, /{%
7 )

awrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES s mmn
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TANCZYN and MENTZER L.L.C,

Attorneys at Law
Limited Liability Company Including Other Entities

Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A. Charles S. Mentzer
Member Of Counsel
Charles E, Mentzer REPLY TO: TOWSON OFFICE:
Member Suite 106
606 Baltimore Avenue

Writer’s Direct Dial: Towson, MD 21204-4026
410-296-8823 (p Fax: 410-296-8827

{

January 9, 1998

Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
Suite 405, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 98-172 SPH
Property: 510 Greenwood Road
Stanley S. Andrews, ef ux, Petitioners

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Please enter an appeal from the decision of the Zoning Commissioner entered December
19, 1997, to the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, on behalf of my clients, who are Mr.
Ralph H. Ferrell, 111, 522 Greenwood Road, Towson, MD 21204, and Mr. and Mrs. Stanard
Klinefelter, 530 Greenwood Road, Towson, MD 21204, Enclosed herewith please find my check
for costs, payable to Baltimore County. We will pay the advertising costs and other costs as may
be required in the future. Please note the filing of this appeal and forward the file to the Board of
Appeals.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very tngaurs

MICHAEL P T
MPT:pb
(Continued)



Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt
January 9, 1998
Page 2

cc.  G. Scott Barhight, Esq.
John P. Evans, Esq.
4th floor, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Attorneys for Petitioners

Greenwood Meadow Homeowners Association, Inc.
¢/o Raiph H. Ferrell

522 Greenwood Road

Towson, MD 21204

Ms. Suzanne M. Garriges

506 Greenwood Road
Towson, MD 21204

Dr. Carl W. Diehn
512 Greenwood Road
Towson, MD 21204

Mr, and Mrs. Stanard Klinefelter

530 Greenwood Road
Towson, MD 21204



Ralph H. Ferrell, 11l
522 Greenwood Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 24, 1997

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case #98-172-SPH
Greenwood Meadows Lot 6

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

In July 1997, we were notified by Mr, Donald T. Rascoe that approvals had been obtained
to sub-divide Lot 6 in the Greenwood Meadow Association into a 1.85+ acres. On behalf
of the Greenwood Meadow Association, 1 filed an appeal of that decision with the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals. This morning, I talked with Kathleen Bianco at the
Appeals office. Ms. Bianco informed me that although a hearing has not been scheduled
yet, she anticipates that we will have a hearing by the later part of April, 1998,

Although I have not seen or read the latest amendment, we plan to propose at the
December 2, 1997 hearing that no further action be taken on Lot 6 until the first appeal
has been heard. 1 have notified one of the lot owners, Linda Andrews, of our plan.
Unfortunately, with the Thanksgiving Holiday this week and the resulting travel plans, I
do not know that I will hear back from Dr. and Mrs. Andrews prior to the scheduled
hearing on December 2,

Sincerely,
The Greenwood Meadow Board

By 7‘%@4 A Fopsete 77

Ralph A. Ferrell, III

CcC! Dr. Karl Diehn
Ms. Amy John
Dr, Jeffrey Kalkstein
Mr. Stanard Klinefelter
Ms. Linda Andrews
Ms. Kathleen Bianco - Appeals Board
Dr. Suzanne Marie Garrigues



KARL W. DIEEN, M.D., EA.C.S.
r | ' f THE PHYSICIANS PAVILION EAST

6565 N. CHARLES STREET
SUITE 604
BALTIMORE, MD 21204

o ( ‘Q)%BZI ] Ll e e
June 1,198 5} EGETYE )

Dear Conmusmner Schm1dt - \ | i i

This letter concerns 510 Gr&enwood Road which you may recall was ‘fé@gffﬁi& L _iﬂ‘{; jh E.‘,a! ﬁt‘;;:g% it
subdivided into two parcels case (# 98-172-SPH). I live directly to the north of this
property at 512 Greenwood Rd, This subdivision occurred over the strong objection
of the surrounding nﬂghbers anci made no esthetic or practical sense.

- Now 510 Greenwood Rd. is under contract to be sold to Mr. Drake Zaharris

“and his wife. Being chairman of the Greenwood Meadows architectural committee, I was
approached by Mr. Zaharris to discuss his plans for development of the property.
He indicated to me that he would like to bring his drive directly in from Greenwood
Road to his house but was told by Mr Ed Hale that this was impossible because of
existing county regulatlons ~

Apparently the county has required that his drive and the proposed drive for 508
Greenwood Rd. come off our' driveway and the existing right of way. The reasons
given were the width of Gregnwood Road and the line of sight for traffic coming down
Greenwood Road.

~ Now we have learned that 508 Greenwood Road has been granted a variance to
develop a drive directly in from Greenwood Road. Mr. Zaharris and the surrounding
neighbors would ask that the County grant the same varlance to 5 10 Greenwood Road to
come dlrectly off Gréenwood Road.

Among OUr congerns are volume of cars already on the existing drive, the need for
the drive as proposed to crogs our sewerline and the esthetic concerns of the properties.

~ Iwould ask that you and the County seriously consider this request and advise us on
‘how to procede. Quite frankly, after the recent zonmg dispute and ruling, I feel the
County owes us one.

Smcerely y 111'8,5

Karl W. D1ehn M.D.

OTOLARYNGOLOGY - HEAD AND NECK SURGERY
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Law Offices
MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A.

Suite 106, 606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 296-8823 - (410) 296-8824
Fax: (410) 296-8827
Computer Fax: (410) 296-2848

March 26, 1998

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, MD 21204

Attention; Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator
Re: CBA 97-145 and 98-172SPH
Dear Kathy:

The two above cases are scheduled for hearing beginning Tuesday, April 28, 1998 at
10:00 a.m. On behalf of and at the request of my clients, my clients wish to dismiss both pending
appeals. As they are the only parties appellant, that would resolve the matters. I am unaware of
anyone else appealing the decisions or holding the status of appellant at this time.

My clients have asked me to make it clear by this letter that their association, pursuant to
recorded covenants, retains strict architectural control of Lot 6 and any changes to the tenant
house and the newly created Lot 7 under the Zoning Commissioner's decision will remain under
the existing requirements of the covenants and that by filing these appeals, my clients wish to
make it clear to avoid any future misunderstandings between the parties.

If you have any questions for me, don't hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

\&B\Qp\qw{’

Michael P, Tanczyn

MPT ca
cC:! Karl W, Diehn, M.D.
Mr. and Mrs, Stanard Klinefelter . -
Mr. and Mrs. Ralph H. Ferrell
G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
John P, Evans, Esquire

ESIIHY 1€ YyM a8

SIVIddY 40 Gyvpe
C'IHM}K?H%H AAAN03



PLEASE PRINT CLFARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEERT

ADDRESS

NAME
Ligea AupeEds A28 _Cusspe. (e TRIVE

_;* ngy S Buonzews ' __{_Q_{_)"{__A/{fféﬁmbp;gzx Pt

e il o, -

Alc. .

i o eciiieieliiein e il e T e T

- e | PE— — B T e — i . e,

e riF i -_ — e — —
— il Pl — =L ninli, L e N S - e ————— ——
el pa— r— T ———— it
e’ il =mmrals- il S At Aeralel i stk a—y.
e Syl el T A =erur el S Wil Al Pl L
L = il - gl ] Skl o lrarr—m——, el S iy A e
Al M s vl = — Nl e~ P i -
- — sy s —
r
e il S E— s— i rsireghie— o o Ao S
eyl e ——— b o e L o e il e — m——
e e . el wernijliral-Je sy ol rE— ‘yferwt
— L iy iy Myl s skl Y- — -
S e el [t g T P Bhiirwesrarlle—. gy
L o o L T o ke iy ]
— L e o ol o eialeieroonjiel o Syl e N wraralrlr il .
— ruin e fapmpnpie i & e e E—— - j—— -y S valnalie e i —
A wnbll e el ey Inplli L e |
— il et ol v Ak el

qu‘\, Prinled wilh Soybean |nk
Q:J(:? on Rocycled Paper



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME
/R‘i‘pt,t H. Feveel\ w S22 Grecndpud

| Kecera n{,e

N, Jm

%4 s

A 4

PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

e |

ADDRESS

Coviny

e

i,

S’%C‘: é‘rf‘énué’%} ﬁf’)

~/ r'_/

J.d AV

\E."H— " 5’7" QV&Mﬂcﬂ

/

il i e il
—— T A T P e+ Y . S ileil-lirey. iy,
D e e ———
L e T T g bl . _ o TeE C o e T T
- Mr-a, s i, - i it il s g
i —rt
ol sy - I .
e — sy R R —— — P P SS—
o S S —— il e rieiimde AMS
Nl sl e —— ok —— e Ao, bl - =
— — o e e - - aimiers. o v
i i E— - e . T o Sl APty
i, T o
- S Vit vy Loy ittt A———, lrall s . Aty il
il e e s e g S Sl e Wil -l P g osippiia i Rl e el Y
Ay — s e el P ST ey
i . R — — —— At o . A p— “——
e, e Npinli=rris=F=Vi= e o sl i, A
—— e o A e Y ey P il ekl S S P b, e ekl o S e S S e
o e -




AMENDED AND RESTATED /)/
DECLARATION ()
OF

COVENANTS, EASEMENTS AND ASSESSMENTS

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF COVENANTS,

Ewﬁsgﬂ: ASSESS 8 ("Declaration") is made this L% day
of . » 1993, by STEPHEN F. JENCKS, CHRISTOPHER &§.
JENCKS\by Stephen F.'Jencks as attorney in fact, and HELEN J.

FEATHERSTONE by Stephen F. Jencks as attorney in fact
(collectively the "Daclarants* or "Declarant®). Such Declarants
executed a Declaration of Covenants, Easements and Agsessmentsg
dated June 30, 1993 (the "Original Declaration®) affecting
certain real property located in Baltimore County, Maryland and
deascribed therein, which Original Declaration has been Yecorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 8.M. 9864 at
Folio 168. The Declarants now degire to amend, replace and
reatate the Original Declaration in its entirety. STANARD T.
KLINEFELTER, SARAH (. KLINEFELTER, KARL W. DIEHN, M.D. and
KATHLEEN A. DIEHN, current owners of portions of the property
described in and affected by the Original Declaration, join
herein to evidence their approval and agreement to the full
amendment and restatement of the Original Declaration through
this Declaration. MARGARET F. WRIGHT and JOANNE TOWERS, Trustees
for benefit of The First National Bank of Maryland under a
Purchase Money/Construction Deed of Trust (*Deed of Trust")
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 9864
at Page 196, and re-recorded in Liber 10152 page | ,
encumbering a portion of the property described in and affected
by the Original Declaration and known as Lot l, also join herein
to evidence their consent to this Declaration and to subordinate
the lien of such Deed of Trust to this Declaration. Therefore,
the Original Declaration is hereby amended, replaced and restated
in its entirety as follows:

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, Declarants are the owners of certain re .’
property located in Baltimore County, Maryland, compri: - - one
residence and other improvements on approximately 14. “res of

land, which land is shown on and subject to a subdi\ ! .un plat
enticled *Plat of Greenwood Meadows" dated May 3, 1993 and
recorded among the Land Recoxds of Baltimore County in Book
8.M.65 at Folio 94 (the "Subdivigion Plat"); and

BALTOATM:4418:1:11/12/93
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WHEREAS, Declarants have contracted with Stanard T.
Klinefelter and Sarah C. Klinefelter (together the "Developert)
for the purchase by such Developer of the real property and the
subdividision of such property into six geparate parcels, one of
which shall contain the existing residence for the use of the
Developer, and the remaining five of which shall be sold to the
public for construction of single family residences; and

WHEREAS, both Declarante and Developer desire to provide
for the development of all such parcels as an integrated
neighborhood with open areas for the common use of all residents
and to protect the aesthetic and architectural character of such

neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, Declarants and Developer intend to create a
non-stock, non-profit membership corporation, called the
Greenwood Meadows Homeowners Association, which will be
respongible for maintaining the common areas of such
neighborhood, enforcing all covenants created for such

neighborhood, and collecting and applying assessments as
necessary in carrying out such functions; and

WHEREAS, to this end Declarants desire to subject the
real property described above to the easements, charges and liens
hereinafter set forth, all of which are for the benefit of guch
property and all owners of portions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, Declarants hereby declare that all of the
real property shown and described on the Subdivision Plat

racorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in
Book 8.M.65 at Folio 94 shall be subject to all of the following
covenants, easements, restrictions, covenants, charges, liens and

other conditions:

ARTICLE I -~ DEFINITIONS

§1.01. Definitions. The following capitalized terms
when used herein shall have the meanings set forth below.

*Annual Charge* and "Special Charge" shall each
have the meaning specified in Article VI hereof.

*Architectural Review Committee" shall have the
meaning specified in §3.01(b) hereof.

BALTOSA TXM: 4416 1: 11710/03
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*Asgoclation® shall mean the Greenwood Meadows
Homeowners Association, Inc.

“Boaxd" shall mean the Board of Directors of the
Aggociation.

"Central Meadow" shall mean the common®area in
the Neighborhood which is comprised of 5.977 acres of land and
shown and designated as the "Greenwood Meadow Open Space
(Private) " on the Plat (defined herein),

"Declaration” shall mean this Declaration of
Covenants, Eagements and Assessments.

"Deed* shall mean any deed, assignment or other
instrument conveying a fee simple or ground leasehold interest in
a "Lot."

"Landscaping” shall mean all prominent physical
features of a Lot (other than all Structures thereon) which are
visible from the exterior boundaries thereof, including but not
limited to all treea, shrubbery and other major vegetation,
grading, waterways or courses or other environmental features of

such Lot

"Lot" shall mean each of those parcels shown and
numbered as Lots 1 through é on the Plat as legally subdivided
and created in the manner depicted on the Plat.

"Neighborhood" shall mean all land and real
property described on the Plat.

"Owner" shall mean any holder of record title to
the fee simple interest in a Lot or a tenant's interest under a
perpetually renewable ground lease of a Lot. The term "Owner®
does not include (i) mortgagees or other holders of an interest
in a Lot for purposes of security during any peried that such
persons are not in possession of the Lot, or (ii) the holder of
the landlord's reversionary interest under a perpetually
renewable ground lease.

"Plat* shall mean the Subdivision Plat described
on page 1 of this Declaration.

"Resident® ghall mean (i) each Owner or any
tenant actually residing in any part of the Neighborhood, and
(ii) members of the immediate family of each Owner and of any

.3.
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such tenant actually living in the same household with such Owney
or tenant.

*Structure* shall mean any improvement, fixture
or other thing or device, the placement of which upon any Lot may
affect the appearance of such Lot, including but not limited to
any house, garage, porch, deck, patio, shed, greenhouse,
doghouse, parking area, sidewalk, curbing, paving, refuse
containey, swimming pool, bathhouse, radio, TV or other antennae
oxr satellite disgh, well, water line, sanitary sewer line,
clothesline, fence, wall, mailbox, sign or any other item,
whether or not temporary or permanent,

ARLICLE 11 -~ THE ASSQCIATION

§2.01. Meamhexghipn. Each Owner of a Lot shall be a

member of the Association. If more than one individual is an
Owner of a Lot, each of such individuals shall be a member of the

Agpociation.

§2.02. Yating. Each Owner shall be entitled to one
vote on all issues, questiona or other matters for which a vote
of the members of the Agsociation is taken (as determined herein
and in the by-laws of the Association), provided, however, that
in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any
one Lot, and the vote for any Lot the Owner of which is more than
one person shall be exercised as such persons determine among

themselves,

$2.03. QDuties. The Association shall undertake and
perform the following duties and obligations:

(a) Maintain, landscape and repair as
necessary, deairable or appropriate the common area shown on the
Plat and defined herein as the *"Central Meadow,® any other common
areas within the Neighborhood hereafter established, and any and
all improvements thereon, including but not limited to the
regular mowing of all open areas and fields, the regular clipping
and trimming of all trees and shrubbery, and the providing of all
appropriate care and maintenance of waterways and wetlands

therein.

(b} Procure and maintain any and all ingurance
which is desirable or appropriate, or otherwise required by law,
covering all activities of the Association, all common areas
under its care and supervision, or any other matters as
determined by the Association, including liability insurance,

4.
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caswalty insurance and directors' and officers' liability and
fidelity insurance.

(¢) Establish and modify from time to time
rules and regulations for and governing the use and enjoyment of
the common areas of the Neighborhecod by all Owners, Residents,
and their tenants, guests, invitees and licensees, including the
use of guch common areas for group activities,

(d) Enforce and apply all rules and regulations
of the Association and all covenants, conditions, restrictiocns,
easements assessments and other provisions of this Declaration,
including the bringing of suits in court for damages or specific
performance and the imposition and foreclosing of liens on Lots
upon delinquency of the Owners thereof,

(e) Monitor and inform all Owners of all
zoning, development or other issues of importance or interest to
the Owners as residents in the Neighborhood which arise with
respect to the Neighborhood, surrounding neighborhocods and
Baltimore County, Maryland, and take any such action with respect
thereto as is determined by the Board.

(£) Pexrform such other services for individual
Owners as are appropriate or advantageous for the Association to
perform, as determined by the Board, and to charge such Owners

feeg to cover the expenses thereof.

(g} Undertake and perform such other duties and
obligations for the protection, safety, welfare and interests of
all Owners and their Lote in the Neighborhood as are determined
by the Board or the Association from time to time.

$2.04. Agenta. The Association shall be entitled to
contract with any person, corporation, firm or other entity for
the performance of the various duties imposed on the Association
under this Declaration, and the performance by any such entity
shall be deemed the performance of same by the Association

hereunder.

§2.05. Funds. The Aasociation shall establish a fund
for the purpose of providing for and paying all costs and
expenses incurred by the Assoclation in the performance of its
duties and obligationas and for any other expenditures in
furtherance of the purposes of this Declaration. The Association
shall not be obligated to spend in any calendar year all the sums
collected in such year by way of Annual Charges, Special Charges
or otherwise, but may carry forward as surplus any balances

. 5.
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remaining or may return surplus funds to the sources thereof as
appropriate. Also, the Association shall not be obligated to
apply any such surpluses to the reduction of the amount of such
charges in the succeeding year, but may carry forward from year
to year such surplus as the Association in its absolute
discretion may determine to be desirable,

§2.06. Loans. In addition to assessing and collecting
the Annual Charge and any Speclal Charges such fund as provided
in Article VI hereof, the Association shall have the right to
borrow money from banks or other socurces at commercially
reagonable inrerest rates for such purposes, provided that no
mortgages on common areas or other security shall be provided as
collateral for any such loan without unanimous vote of the

members of the Association.

§2.07. Accounts and Records. Prior to April 1 in each
year, the Association shall prepare and distribute to the Owners

of each Lot a gtatement of sources and application of funds for
the immediately preceding fiscal year and a budget for the then-
current fiscal year (including dues and reserves) in connection

with all of the Association's activities.

ABTICLE ILL - ARCEITECIURAL.REVIEW

§3.01. Initial Review. The following shall apply with
respect to the initial development of residences on each Lot in

the Neighborhood:

{a) No Structure or Landscaping shall be
commenced, constructed, erected, placed or moved onte any Lot
without the prior written approval of the Architectural Review
Committee, which approval shall be sought and issued in
accordance with the provisions of this §3.01 below,

(b) The Architectural Review Committee (the
"Committee®) shall be composed of three persons, one of whom
shall be an AIA architect licensed in the State of Maryland and
gselected by the Board, and the other two of whom shall be Owners
(who for these purposes may be a contract purchaser of a Lot)
selected by the Board. All approvals and other determinations of
the Committee shall be upon majority vote of the members thereof.

(c) The respective Owner seeking approval as
described above shall submit to the Committee plans and
specifications of the proposed Structures, which plans and
spacifications shall be prepared by an AIA architect licensed in

-6-
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the State of Maryland, describe in detail all Structures to be
conatructed on the Lot in question, contain information regarding
the location, measurements and materials of all such Structures,
and otherwise be in such form and contain such other information
as is required by the Committee. Additionally, such Owner shall
submit to the Committee plans showing all Landscaping for the
entire Lot in question as planned by such Owner, which plans
shall be prepared by a landscaping professional, describe in
detail all Landscaping including major trees, shrubbery and
grading, and otherwise be in such form and contain such other
information as is required by the Committee,

(d) The Committee shall review any such plans
and specifications submitted by an Owner and either approve or
notify the Owner of proposed changes or comments to, or of any
further information which must be provided to the Committee,
within thirty (30) days after receiving such plans. If no
response is forthcoming f£rom the Committee within this thirty
(30) day period, such plans shall be deemed approved. Likewisge,
if the Committee does respond within such thirty (30) day period,
the Owner shall make all changes to such plans or provide such
further information as is requested by the Committee, then
resubmit such plans as so modified for the Committee's further

review and approval or comment.

(8) Within a period of six (6) months after
each Owner's plans for Structures and Landscaping have been
reviewed and approved in accordance with the foregoing paragraph
(d) above, the Owner shall commence construction of all
Structures and Landscaping so approved and diligently pursue
completion of same strictly in accordance with the approved
plans. 1In all events, all such construction, and all such
Structures and Landscaping, must be fully completed within a
period of one (1) year after being commenced.

(€} Each Owner shall be entitled to consgtruct
only those Structures and Landscaping which are approved by the
Committee as described above. If any Owner desires to vary from
the Structures and Landscaping which are so approved, all such
changes must be reviewed and approved by the Committee in
accordance with the procedures for approving the Owner's original
plans and specifications set forth in paragraphs (c¢) and (d)

above.

(g) The Committee shall have the right to
delegate or assign any or all of his rights and duties provided
hereinabove to any architect or other professional, or otherwise
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consult with such professional when reviewing plans and
specifications provided above.

§3.02. ZSubsequent Review. The following shall apply to

any subsequent development of Structures and Landscaping after
the initial construction thereof on each Lot in the Neighborhood:

(a}) No new Structure shall be commenced,
constructed, erected, placed, moved onto, or permitted to remain
on any Lot, nor shall any Structure upon any Lot be altered or
the exterior thereof repainted in any way which materially
changes the exterior appearance thereof, nor shall any major
Landscaping be altered, commenced, constructed, graded or removed
(including the cutting of any trees having a trunk diameter of
greater than four inches), without the prior written approval of
the Board, which approval shall be sought and issued in
accordance with the provisions of this §3.02 below. All
approvals and other determinations of the Board shall be upon
majority vote of the members thereof.

(b) The respective Owner seeking approval as
described above shall submit to the Board plans and
specifications of the new Structures or Landscaping, or
alterations to existing Structures or Landscaping, whichever the
case may be, which plans shall be in such form and contain such
information ag is required by the Board,

(¢) The Board shall review and either approve
or notify such Owner of proposed changes or comments to the plans
submitted for its review, or of any further information which
must be provided to the Board, within fifteen (15) days after
receiving such plans. If no response is forthcoming from the
Board within this fifteen (15} day period, such plans shall be
deemed approved. Likewise, if the Board does respond within such
fifteen (15) day period, the Owner shall make all changes to such
plans or provide such further information as are requested by the
Board, then resubmit such plans as so modified for the Board's
further review and approval or comment.

(d) Within a period of three (3) months after
each Qwner's plans for Structures and/ox Landscaping have been
reviewed and approved in accordance with the foregoing, the Owner
shall commence construction of all Structures and Landscaping so
approved and diligently pursue completion of same strictly in
accordance with the approved plans. In all events, all such
construction, and all such Structures and Landscaping, must be
fully completed within a peried of six (6) months after the
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Owner's plans are approved by the Board, or within such longer
time as may be consented to by the Board in writing.

(¢) Each Owner shall be entitled to construct
only thoge Structures and Landscaping which are approved by the
Board as described above. If any Owner desires to vary from the
Structures and Landscaping which are so approved, all such
changes must be reviewed and approved by the Board in atcordance
with the procedures for approving the Owner's original plans
therefor set forth in paragraphs (b) and (¢) above.

§3.03. Basis for Disapproval. The Committee and the
Board, as the case may be, shall have the right to disapprove any
plans and specifications submitted in accordance with the
foregoing §3.01 or §3.02 for the following reasons: (1) such
plans or specifications do not comply with any one of the
criteria established by the Committee and/or the Board from time
to time for the architectural character of the Neighborhood, (2)
such plans and specifications do not provide the required
information, (3) the proposed improvements are incompatible or
inharmonious with the general design and character of other
improvements in the Neighborhood, (4) the improvements so
proposed would violate the restrictions contained in this
Declaration or applicable law, or (5) any other bona-fide reason
related to the design, character, welfare, harmony, ecology,
architecture, aesthetics or marketability of the Neighborhood or
any portion thereof. However, in any case where the Committee or
the Board, as the case may be, shall disapprove any plans and
specifications submitted hereunder, or shall approve such plans
and specifications as modified or upon specified conditions, such
digapproval or qualified approval shall be accompanied by a
statement of the grounds upon which such action was based.
Furthermore, the Committee or the Board, as the case may be,
shall have the right to reguire the affirmative construction or
provision by any Owner of Structures or Landscaping not
originally contained in such Owner's proposals, including but not
limited landscaped buffers between Lots, as a prerequisite for
such Owner's obtaining approval of proposed plans,

ARTICLE 1V - GENERAL COVENANTS
84.01. Uge _and Subdivision. No Lot shall have more

than one Structure for use as a rvesidence, and each such
residential Structure on a Lot shall be used only by one single
family. No Lot (other than Lot 6) shall be subdivided into two
or more parcels for sale, resale, rental, gift, transfer or
otherwise. Lot 6 may be subdivided into two parcels one time

«0.
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after the date of this Declaration, one of which parcels shall
include the existing tenant house, accessg to which shall be
limited to direct access from Greenwood Road. In the event of
any such subdivision of Lot 6, each of the two subdivided
portions of Lot 6 shall itself be deemed a "Lot" for all purposes
hereunder,

54.02. Utilities. No utility cable, line, wire, pole
or other equipment or facility, including but not limited to
electrical wires, telephone or cable TV lines and water lines,
shall be placed or maintained above the surface of the ground on

any Lot.

§4.03., Baata. Ixailers and Equipment. No boat, boat
trailer, house trailer, trailer, recreation vehicle or any other
similar item, and no tra¢tor, lawn mower or other similar
machinery or equipment, shall he stored or left to remain in the
open on any Lot or in any parking area in the Neighborhood, all
of the foregoing to be kept in fully enclosed garage or other
gimilar Structure,

§4.04. Signa. No sign or other advertising device of
any nature, including political posters, shall be placed in any
location on any Lot, except for customary “for sale" signs
relating to the entire Lot.

§4.05. Storage and Refuse. No lumber, metal,

materials, refuse, trash or other items shall be kept, stored, or
allowed to accumulate on any Lot, except building materials
during the course of construction or repailr of any approved
Structure or lLandscaping. All trash and refuse of any kind,
whether generated during such construction or thereafter during
the residential use of a Lot, must be held at all times in fully
enclosed and secure containers, located in the rear yard of each
Lot and screenad from view by enclosures or shrubbery while held
for pick-up. All mulch, leaves, clippings and other similar
items must be held at all times enclosed on the sides by
container or otherwigse screened from view, The Board may adopt
further rules and regulations relating to the type of trash
containers permitted on the Lots and the time and manner of pick-

up from such containers.

§4.06. Hedges and Lawns. Except for flower gardens,
vegetable gardens, hedges and trees which shall all be neatly
maintained on each Lot, and except for the open areas in the
Central Meadow which shall be maintained by the Association, all
open areas on each Lot shall be maintained in lawns, and all such
lawn areas shall be kept neatly mowed, not in any event to exceed
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four inches in height. The Association shall have the right to
enter upon any Lot and mow, trim or prune, at the expense of the
Owner of such Lot, any lawn, hedge or other planting which, in
the opinion of the Board, by reason of its location upon the Lot
or the height to which it has been permitted to grow, is
unattractive in appearance or unreasonably detrimental to
adjoining property, provided, however, that such Owner Bhall be
given seven (7) days prior written notice of any such action.

§4.07. Eencesg. All permitted fences on each Lot shall
be maintained in good condition and repair. If all or any part
of any fence is damaged or destroyed on any Lot, the Owner of the
Lot shall promptly replace or repair such fence in the same style
and manner as originally erected and approved. No chain link
fences shall be allowed on any Lot in the Neighborhood except for
approved dog enclosures, which shall not be viewable from the
home of any adjoining Lot, and those surrounding approved tennis
courts,

$4.08. Nuilsanceg. No Owner shall cause or permit to
exist on his or her Lot any nuisance, any loud noise from
machinery, music or other sources which persists for a period of
more than five hours, or any other activity which is offensive or
detrimental to any other Lot, Owner, occupant or resident in the

Neighborhood.

54.09, Lighta. No searchlights, floodlights, security
lights or other lights with a concentrated beam may be installed
or positioned on a Lot go as to cast light directly on another
Lot in the Neighborhood or otherwise in a manner that would in
the opinion of the Board (or a disinterested arbiter appointed by
the Board) constitute a nuisance to the Owner or Residents of any

such other lot.

§4.10. ¥shicleg. No vehicles of any kind shall be
permitted on any portion of the Central Meadow, except for mowing
equipment used in the regular mowing of the field portions of

guch area.

§$4.11. Eptrances. No entrance, access, ingress and
egreas between any Lot (other than Lot 1) and Greenwood Road by
automobiles or any other vehicles shall be permitted except by
virtue of those driveways constructed in accordance with §5.03

and £5.04 hereto.

£§4.12. Maintenance and Repair. Each Owner of a Lot
shall at all times keep his or her Lot and all Structures thereon
in good and safe condition and repair, including adequately

1.
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painted or finished (in the opinion of the Board). No Structure
upon any Lot shall be permitted to fall into disrepair.

§4.13. Bules and Regulationg. The Board shall have the
powar to formulate, publish and enforce additional rules and
regulations governing the use of common areas in the Neighborhood
and otherwise in order to effectuate the purposes and provisions
of this Declaration. .

ARTICLE Y - EASEMENTS
§5.01. Eagement for Centxal Meadow. Declarants hereby

declare, grant and create for benefit of all Residents a
permanent., non-exclusive easement over all portions of each Lot
in the Neighborhood which fall within the Central Meadow,
allowing access, ingress, egress and the use and enjoyment by all
such parties of such common area, subject to all rules and
regulations adopted by the Board relating thereto. However, no
Structures shall be erected, installed, constructed or otherwise
placed on any portion of the Central Meadow by any Owner or any
other party without unanimous approval by all members of the
Agsociation. The Developer and the Association shall have an
easement and right of way over those portions of each Lot in the
Neighborhood within the Central Meadow to plant trees, shrubbery
and other vegetation for the purpose of screening or providing
buffers between any ot in the Neighborhood and any other Lot in
the Neighborhood or the remaining portions of the Central Meadow.

The Association shall indemnify and hold harmless each
Owner from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses
(including attorneys' feeg) arigsing from the exercise or use of
such easement rights by any party in connection with such Owner's

Lot.
§5.02. Easamenta Foxr Utilities. Declarants hexeby

declare, grant and create easements over each of the Lots in the
Neighborhood for construction of and use thereafter of water,
sewage, electric, cable TV and telephone utility lines, conduits,
pipes, wires and other facilities and equipment for benefit of
any Owner determined by Developer in the exercise of reasonable
discretion as needing such easements, and the particular location
of such easements on each Lot shall be as shown on the Plat and
as otherwise determined by the Developer in the exercise of
reasonable digcretion. The Owner of a Lot benefitted by any such
easement for utilities over such Owner's Lot or over the Lot of
any other Owner shall pay all costs and expenses related to the
installation of all such utility equipment in the right of way of
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guch easement, or if any such utility equipment benefits more
than one Owner, each such benefitted Owner shall pay the portion
of all costs and expenses of constructing such equipment which
relates to the benefits of the utilities received by each such
Owner. The Owner benefitting from such utilities and the
placement of equipment by easement across the Lot of another
Owner shall restore, and pay all costs and expenses relating
thereto, the Lot of such other Owner in a condition as near as
possible to the coriginal condition and appearance of such other
Owner's Lot, or if such equipment benefits more than one Owner,
each benefitted Owner shall pay the portion of all costs of
restoration which ralates to the benefits of such utilicies

received by each such Owner.

Each Qwnex benefitting from the easements for
inscallation of utilities over the Lot of another Owner shall
indemnify and hold harmless such other Owner from and against all
claims, damages, losses and expenses (including attorneys' fees)
arising out of the construction and installation of such
utilities or the restoration of such other Owner's Lot burdened

by the easement.

Any Owner of a Lot burdened by an easement for utilities
benefitting another Lot shall have the right te relocate the
poles, lines, conduits, pipes, wires and facilities and equipment
installed by right of such easement to another location on such
Owner's Lot burdened by the easement. Any Owner exercising this
right to relocate utilities shall not effect such relocation in a
manner that will intexfere with the operation and capacity of the
utilities which are relocated. Any Owner exercising this right
to relocate shall pay all costs and expenses related to and
arising from such relocation. Such Owner of the burdened Lot
shall also indemnify and hold harmless the Owner of the Lot
benefitting from the utilities against all claims, damages,
losges and expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising from the
exercise of this option to relocate utilities. Such Owner
electing to relocate shall notify the Owner of the Lot benefitted

by the utilities subject to relocation at least ten (10) days in
advance of commencing such relocation.

35.03. DRuiveway Eagement (Lots 2 and 3). Declarants

hereby declare, create, grant and convey for benefit of the
Owners of Lots 2 and 3 a temporary, non-exclusive easement over
that portion of the same Lots 2 and 3 approximately twenty (20)
feet in width and two hundred (200) feet in length along the
eastexrn portion of the property line between such Lots and
connected to Greenwood Road, as shown on the Plat, allowing
ingress, egress and the use by men, materials and vehiclesg of
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such easement area for the purpose of constructing a driveway not
wider than sixteen (16) feet giving access to Lots 2 and 3 £xom

Greenwood Road.

driveway in accordance with the procedures set forth in this
Declaration and established by the Committee. Likewige, the
Owners of Lots 2 and 3 shall share equally in payment of all
costs and expenses arising from and related to construction of

Each of the Owners of Lots 2 and 2 shall indemnify and
hold harmless the other from and against all claims, damages,
losses and expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising out of
exercise by each guch Owner of the right to construct such
driveway over the other Owner's Lot

Declarants hereby declare, grant and create for benefit
of the Owners of lLots 2 and 3 and guests, employees, licensees
and invitees of such Owners of Lots 2 and 3 a permanent, non-

exclusive easement allowing ingreas and egress over and use of
(but not parking on) such driveway constructed in exercige of the
rights set forth in this Section §5.03 for access to Lots 2 and 3
from Greenwood Road. The Owners of Lots 2 and 3 shall share
equally in the payment of all costs of maintenance and repair of

the driveway constructed under this §5.03,

§5.04. . Declarants

hereby declare, create, grant and convey for benefit of the
Owners of Lots 4 and 6 a temporary, non-exclusive easement over
that strip portion of Lot & approximately fifty (50) feet in
width and one hundred thirty-seven (137) feet in length fronting
on Greenwood Road, as shown on the Plat, allowing ingress, egrass
and the use by men, materials and vehicles of such easement area
for the purpose of constructing a driveway not wider than sixteen
(16) feet giving access to Lots 4, 5 and 6 from Greenwood Road.

The Owners of Lots 4, S and 6 (as determined by them)
shall perform all work related to the exercise of the right to
enter such easement area to construct such driveway in a good and
workmanlike wmannexr and in accordance with sound engineering
standards. The Owners of Lots 4, 5 and 6 shall construct such
driveway in accordance with the procedures set forth in this
Declaration and established by the Committee. Likewise, the
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Owners of Lots 4, $ and 6 shall share equally in payment of all
Costs and expenses arising from and related to conastruction of
euch driveway, -

Each of the Owners of Lots 4 and 6 shall indemnify and
hold harmless the Owner of Lot § from and against all claims,
damages, losses and expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising
out of exercise by such Owners of the right to construct such
driveway over Lot 5.

Declarants hereby declare, grant and create for benefit
of the Owners of Lots 4 and 6 and guegts, employees, licensees
and invitees of such Owners of Lots 4 and 6 a permanent, non-
exclusive easement allowing ingress and egress over and use of
(but not parking on) any such driveway constructed in exercise of
the rights set forth in this §5,04 for access COo Lots 4 and 6
from Greenwood Road, which driveway shall be alsc used by the
Ownexrs of Lot S. The Owners of Lots 4, § and € shall share
equally in the payment of all costs of maintenance and repair of
the driveway constructed under this §5.04.

§5.05. Agcesgs Eagement Benefitting Lot 6. Declarant
hereby declares, creates, grants and conveys to the Owner of Lot
é & perpetual, non-exclusive right-of-way and easement over the
eastern portion of lot 5, west of the area of the driveway
easement deacribed in §5.04 above, for the purpose of pedestrian
(but not vehicular) access to and from the Central Meadaw. Such
right-of-way is for the exclusive use of the Owner of Lot 6 and
such Owner's successors, assigns, guests and tenants. However,
in the exercise of such easement rightas, the Owner of Lot 6 shall
not interfere with the uge and enjoyment of Lot 5 by the Owner of
Lot §.

The Owner of Lot 6 shall indemnify and hold harmless the
Owner of Lot 5 from and against all claims, damages, losses and
expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising out of exercise of
the easement rights set forth in this §5.05,

ARTICLE VI - ASSESSMENTS
$6.0l. Annual Chargeg. The Board in each of its fiscal

years shall assess against each lot a charge equal to one-gixth
(1/6th) of the amount which is hecessary, in the sole opinion and
discretion of the Board, to undertake and perform all of the
activities, duties and obligations which it is required or
permitted to undertake hereunder. In making each such
assessment, the Board shall separately agsess each Lot, and each
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such Lot shall be charged with and be subject to a lien for the

amount of such separate assessment, which shall be deemed the
"Annual Charge" with respect to such Lot.

§6.02. gSpegial Charges., If at any time the Board
determines that it shall need funds additional to those provided
by the Annual Charges for special projects or activities (as duly
approved by vote of the Board), or if the Annual Charges
collected by the Agsociation are ultimately insufficient to meet
the obligations of the Association, then the Board may assgess
against each Lot a charge equal to one-gixth (1/6th) of such
additional amount which is determined to be necessary, in the
gsole opinion and diecretion of the Board, to undertake and
perform such additional projects or activities or to meet such
shortfalls, In making each such assessment, the Board shall
separately assess each Lot, and each such Lot shall be charged
with and be subject to a lien for the amount of such separate
asgessment, which shall be deemed a *Special Charge" with respect
to such Lot. Additionally, the Developer may assess against each
Lot upon the initial sale thereof to a member of the public an
initial charge and assessment, which shall be a 8pecial Charge,
for the purpose of providing the Association with funds for the
start-up and capitalizing of its activities.

§6.03. Bill for Charges. The fiscal year of the
Association ghall be the same as the calendar year unless
otherwise determined by the Board. At least fifteen (15) days
before the beginning of each fiscal year, the Association shall
gend a written bill to each Owner stating the Annual Charge
asgessed against such Owner's Lot for the succeeding year.

§6.04. Rrocedursg. The Board shall have the right to
adopt procedures for the purpose of making the assessments
provided herein and the billing and collection of the Annual and
Special Charges, provided that such procedures are not
inconsistent with the provisions of this Declaration. 1Initially,
the Annual Charges shall be payable in quarterly installments on
January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1 of each year, unless
changed by the Beard.

¥6.05. Repalties. Any Annual Charge, Special Charge or
other amount assessed hereunder but not paid within thirty (30)
days after the date due shall bear interest at the rate of
fifteen percent (15%) per annum accruing from the date first due
to the date paid, and, in addition, the delinquent Owner shall
pPay a penalty of ten percent (10%) of all such amounts owed
{(including interest) if such amounts are not paid within forty-
five (45) days after the date due.
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%6.06. Enforcement. if the Owner of any Lot shall faj]
€O pay any Annual Charge, Special Charge or other amount due

hereunder within thirty (30) days after the date due, the Board,
Association, the Developer and Declarantg shall have the right to
enforce the lien herein imposed pursuant to the provigsions of the

and the obtaining of a deficiency decree, in addition to the
right to sue the delinquent Owner for a personal judgment,
Furthermore, the amount duye by such Owner shall include, in
addition to the unpaid charges and assessments, all costs and
expenses of guch proceedings (including attorneys®' fees) and the
aforesaid penalties and interest.

§6.07, (Certificate. Upon written request by an Owner
of a Lot g0 assesged, the Association shall issue and furnish to
such Owner within a reasonable period of time a written
cortificate stating whether or not all Annual and Special Charges
have been paid with respect to guch Lot and, if any of such
charges are due and owing, the amounts so due including any
applicable penalties and interest,

§6.08. Jllocation for Lot 6. In the event that Lot ¢
is subdivided as degcribed in §4.01 above, forty percent (40%) of
all Annual Charges and Special Charges assessged against Lot 6
shall be allocated to that subdivided portion of Lot 6 which
contains the tenant house existing as of the date hereof, and the

§7.0]). Cmnm];._l;w Each Owner of a Lot, by

acceptance of a Deed therefor, whether OX not 80 expressed in any
such Deaed, hereby covenants and agrees

(1} That in each year with respect to each
such Owner's Lot, such Owner will pay to the Association any and
all Annual and Special Charges assessed against such Owner's Lot,

(11) That any unpaid Annual or Special Charge ione B
both prior to and after the agaessment thereof in each year,
including any late fees and interest charges and costs of
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enforcement. as provided herein, together with the continuing
obligation to pay all future Annual and Special Charges agsessed
in all future years, shall be and remain a charge against, and a
continuing lien upon, the Lot whose Owner is in default in the
payment of such charges, assessments, penalties, interest and

feasn,

§7.02. Quner's Liability. In addition to taking
subject to the charges and liens imposed hereby, each Owner of
each Lot by the acceptance of a Deed therefor, whether or not it
shall be so expreaesed in such Deed, shall be deemed to have
agreed to be personally liable for the payment of each Annual
Charge and any Special Charge, including any late fees or
interest charges and costs of enforcement as provided herein,
assessed by the Board or the Association against such Lot in each
fiscal year of the Association, during any part of which such
Owner holds title to such Lot or to a leasehold interest therein.

ARTICLE VIII .- DURATION AND AMENDMENT

$8.0)1. Duration. All covenants, conditions, easewents
and restrictions contained in this Declaration shall be perpetual
and shall run with and bind all real property in the
Neighborhood, shall inure to the benefit of and shall be
enforceable by each of the Developer, Declarant, Board, the
Agsociation and the Owners of any Lot, thelr respective legal
representatives, heirs, successors and assigns, and by Baltimore
County with respect to any requirement imposed by the laws of

that jurisdiction.

§8.02. aAmendment.. This Declaration may be modified,

amended or terminated only by the recordation among the Land
Records of Baltimore County of a modification, amendment or

termination agreement executed by each Owner of each Lot in the
Neighborhoed.

ABRTICLE IX - MISCELLANEQUS

§9.01. Change of conditiona. No change of conditions

or circumstances shall operate to extinguish, terminate, ox
modify any of the provisions of this Declaration.

$9.02. Severability. The determination by any court
Chat any provision of this Declaration is unenforceable or void

for any reason shall not affect the validity of any other
provision.

DALTOMATHM:4416:1:11/10/03
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§9.03. Conatruation of Declaration. The Board shall
have the right to construe and interpret the provigsions of this
Declaration, and in absgence of an adjudication by a court of
competent jurisdiction to the contrary, its const:uction or
interpretation shall be final and binding as to all persons or
property benefitted or bound by the provisions hereof..

§9.04. Remedies fox Breach. The Board and the

Association shall have the right to enforce all terms of this
Declaration according to the terms herein. Nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to affect or limit the rights of the
Developer, Declarants, the Board, the aAssociation or the Owners
of the Lots within the Neighborhood to enforce the Declaration by
appropriate judicial proceedings. Any person or entity so
entitled to enforce any provision hereof shall be entitled to
relief by way of injunction or specific performance as well as
any other available relief either at law or in equity, including
damages, all of which remedies may be exercised alternatively or
cumulatively in such parties' sole discretion. Any party to a
proceeding who succeeds in enforcing this Declaration or
enjoining the viclation of a provision hereof against a Lot Owner
may be awarded a reasonable attorneys' fee against such Lot

Owner.

§9.05. No Walver. The failure of Developer, Declarant,
the Board, the Association, the Owner of any Lot or their
respective legal representatives, heirs, successors and agsigns
to enforce any covenant, condition, easement or restriction
herein contained shall in no event be considered a waiver of the
right to do so thereafter with respect to the same violation or
breach or with respect to a violation or breach occurring prior

or subsequent thereto.

§3.06. Moxkgages. No violation of any of the
provisions hereof shall defeat or render invalid the lien of any
mortgage or deed of trust made in geood faith and for value upon
any portion of any Lot in the Neighborhood, provided, however,
that any mortgagee in actual possession or any purchaser at any
mortgageeu', trustees or foreclosure sale shall be bound by and
subject to this Declaration as fully as any other Owner of any
Lot in the Neighborhood.

§9.07. Paxpstulties. If the rule against perpetuities
would invalidate this Declaration or any portion hereof, or would

limitc the time during which this Declaration shall be effective,
due to the potential failure of an interest in property created
herein to vest within a particular time, then notwithstanding
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anything to the contrary herein,
must vest, if at all, bafore the
after the death of each member of

each such inéereat in property
passing of twenty-one (21) years
the Senate of the State of

Maryland holding office as of the date hereof, or this
Declaration shall become null and void upon the expiration of

such twenty-one year period.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the
Amended and Restated Declaration

parties have exacutedﬁthis
of Covenants, Easements and

Agsessments ag of the day and vear first above written.

.
Witness S

&

n F. Jenck

Christopher S. Jencks

Witness

__,’ ’ P;
. s L By: c, é F_Eﬂ,m
piien F. Jencks as attorney

in fact pursuant to Special
Power of Attorney dated June 8,
1993

Helen J. Featherstone

hen F. Jencks as attorney

in fact pursuant to Special
Power of Attorney dated June 8,
1993

Witness
4
lli!mn i

Witness

L

) - Cafad

fa

Stanard T. Klinefelter

Sarah C. Klinefelter |
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Witnessg Karl w, Diehn, M.D.
S%,pﬂ X S K
Witness

Kathleen A,

Diehn

Lﬁé{k&( ‘ :12}&§yuLfkﬂflkgéégﬁaL
Witness W Margarét F. Wright, e

" ‘ustee

Witness

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF lhaae e

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thig Zl#day of ,
19%{__,1bafore me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, personally appeared STEPHEN F. JENCKS, known (or
satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person subscribed above,
and who acknowledged that he, being authorized to do so, executed
the foregoing instrument in his individual Capacity, asm attorney
in fact for CHRISTOPHER 8. JENCKS pursuant to a Special Power of
Attorney dated June 8, 1993, and as attorney in fact for HELEN J.
FEATHERSTONE pursuant to a Special Power of Attorney dated June
8, 1993, for the Purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T hereunto set my hand and affix my
notarial seal.

. : /’
Notary Public f
My commission expires: 4/ 24
-21 -
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STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF _MM_ a8

I HEREBY CERTIFY that an this w day of ,
199 7 , before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, personally appeared STANDARD T. KLINEFELTER and
SARAH C, KLINEFELTER, known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to
be the persons subscribed above, who acknowledged that’ they
axecuzed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contalned.

[SEAL) W
Notary Public

My commission expires ;&m

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY oF _OAcTmoss .

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2! day of Menl
1994 , before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, personally appeared KARL W. DIEHN, M.D. and KATHLEEN
A. DIEHN, known (or satisfactorily proven) to we to be the
pexsons subsgcribed above, who acknowledged that they executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my

SM L By

Notary Public

My commission expires: \ ,‘?J‘ \Jos

BALTOAATXM:4418:1: 1 /1010
14529-6
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STATE OF MARYLAND, SETY/COUNTY OF _[Satbmorc . gs,

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 317 day of 2/ ,
199;£“J before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, personally appearasd MARGARET F. WRIGHT, Trustee for
benefit of The First National Bank of Maryland under Purchasge
Money/Constyuction Deed of Trust recorded among the Lg d Records
of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber Z¥(% at Page _’_&. who
acknowledged that she executed the foregoing instrument for the

purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my
notarial geal.

(SEAL] Ythloie Y B na.

Notary Public

My commission expires: - @- ‘?ﬁ

, *
STATE OF MARYLAND, @I /COUNTY OF _/X{f1n/i € . gg:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thig a7 day of _;?w_/____,
1994 , before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, perscnally appeared JOANNE TOWERS, Trusetee for
benefit of The First National Bank of Maryland under Purchase
Money/Construction Desd of Trust recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber %Y. at Page /74 ., who
acknowledged that she executed the foregoing instrument for the

purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my
notarial seal.

(SEAL] Mlaniio oA _dgognas
© tary Public

My ommission expirea:,,,ﬁ",,,,g j ¢Q

BALTOAATAM:4418:4:11/10/03
14529-5
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This is to certify that the foregoing instrument was prepared
by or under the supervision of the undersigned, an attorney duly
admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

-24 -
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GREENSPRING
Suite 300

10807 Falls Road
Lutherville, MD 21093
(410) 821-1700

FAX (410) 821-0379

February 7, 19%4

Chris Crampton

Prudential Preferred Properties /L/
1302 Bellona Avenue )

Lutherville, Maryland 21093

RE: Andrews Contract

Dear Chris,

I am in receipt of Dr. & Mrs. Andrews’ executed Contract
for Lot 6 Greenwood Meadows. In response to their requests,
I am enclosing the following:

1. A record plat

2. A copy of the Public Works Agreement
3. Greenwood Meadows Homeowners Association By lLaws.

4., Greenwood Meadows Homeowners Assoclation Articles of
Incorporation

5. A. copy of the Declaration of Covenants, BEasements
and Assessments (dated June 30, 1993) as well as the copy of
the Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, |
Easements and Assessments, revisions to which were completed
on November 11, 1993 and are currently circluating for
signature. For easy reference, changes were made in the
following sections: (Page i, Page 1 introduction, page 6

section 3.0l1b, page 9-section 4.01 and page l6-section 6.05
& 6.06).

The main purpose of this amendment was to enable Lot 6
to be subdivided. 1If Dr. & Mrs. Andrews do not wish for this
to happen, please advise me as soon as possible, and we will

leave in effect the original declaration (recorded June 30,
1993 - Liber 9864, Folio 168).

I have referred other questions regarding timing of
development construction to Mr. Klinefelter who will respond
directly to Dr. & Mrs. Andrews.

Maryland’'s Leading, Indepeandent, Locally Owned Real Estale Company



Finally, T am enclosing one executed copy of the Release of
Obligations created under the Contract of Sale dated November 22,
1993 between the Klinefelters and Mr. Huey. This should serve to
remove the contingency in the Contract of Sale between the

Klinefelters and the Andrews which was executed on February 2,
1994,

r

Thanks again for your cooperation, and please call me with
any questions. I look forward to moving forward to settlement.

Sincerely,

ohn Menton
Assoclate Broker

CC: 8. T. Klinefelter
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| yard and/or in the thixd of the lot farthest removed from any street; and
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COMF’&T!!HH!')/ FEQUILLMEVTS
IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONHING VARTANCE * REFORE THE
NW/8 Greenwood Rd., 795 ft. E
of ¢/1 Charles 8treet * ZORING COMMISSIONER
530 Greenwood Road
9th Electlian District " QF BALTIHQRE-COUHEY

4th Councilmanic District

% Case(t;ﬂs 93 1%2-A
Stephen F. Joncks, et al

Petitionars " -1;7

" o * X w w X w x

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCINSIONS OF LHH

This matter comes hafore tha Zoning Commissioner as a Ppatition faor
zoning Vvariance for that property located at 530 Greenwood Road in Tow-
son. Tha Patitionarﬂ/prﬁparty owners, Stephen F. Jencks, Christopher S.
Jencks, and Halan J, Featherstone, seek rellef from the gtrict application
of Sactions 303.1, 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
rions (B.C.Z.R.) as applicable to tha subject property. Specifically, the
Patitionars seek relief from Section 303.]1 of the 8.C.Z.,R. +t0 maintain a

13.3 ft. front vyard (averaga) setback in lieu of the required 80 f£t.; from

Sagtion 400.) to permit an accessory structure to be located 4in the rear

fyom Section 400.3 to permit an accessory structura with a hedght of 20 ;.T
ft. in 1lieu of the required 15 ft. All of the variances raelate to an -
exiating atructure designated on the plan as the Robart Weoods Tenant
House, which 4is shown on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 2, the slte plaq ko |
accompany the Patition for Varlance.

Appearing at the publlic hearing in support: of the Pstition was Wil :'
1iam Frederick Walker, President of Nehamish Enterprises, inc., the devel- ”
opar of the asubjact property, and John G. Trueschler, Esgquire, attornay

forr the Petltlonezxs. Algso appearing in aupport of the Petition was Pat-

rick A. Simon, a Registerad Surveyor from Daft, McoCune and Walker, and
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John #. McGrain, Jr., the Exeeutive Secretary of the Landmarks Prasaerva-

«00T-27-97 MON 4:16 PM  DMW FAX NO, 410
o *

"

tion Commission of Baltimore County. Also appearing was Pat Xeller, Depu-

ty Director of tha Office of Planning and Zoning. There were no Protes-
tants preaegent,

Mr. Walker testified that tha subject lot 1is pa?t of a 15 acre tract
which his company is daveloping., The site is zoned D,R.2 and, therafore,
would parmit development of approximately 29 dwelling uﬁita. However, in
lieu of pursuing a plan of this magnitude, the Developer propossg construc-
tion of six (6) single family dwellings on site. Acgess to the loks will
ha from Oraanwood Road. The davaelopment plan has undergone Q.R.G. raview
and approval as notad on Patitioners' Exhibit No. 1. This axhibilt 1ﬁhiﬂ

cates an approval date of June 11, 1992.

The subject varliances arise out of ap exlsting structure which is
located on the front portion of lot No. §. Mr. Walker testified that it
was his company's intention to preserve this structure, Although exact

plans are not formulated at this time, Mr. Walker desires ta either attach

the old atructure te a new single family dwelling, thexsby making 1t a

principal structure or, in lieu therecof, building a house behind the struc-
ture, theraby making it an accessory building. In the latter evant, the
subject variances are necessary. Mr. Walker als¢o noted that it was his
campany'a original intentlion Lo damolish <the bullding, however, after
discussions with Baltimore Counky, it was determined that the building
gshould be savaed hacause of lts historic valua. Mr. Walker alse testified
that tha wvariances are Jjustified Iin accordance wlth the standards szet
forth within Section 307 of the B.C.2.R. and the caga law. tHe also notaed

that the numerous agencies of Baltimore County which review development

plans ate generally suppottive of the variances. He specifically produced
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| a Llettay from thoe Department of Public Works, which retracted their origi-

nal oppasition to the plan,

Mr. Patrick A. Simon, a surveyor frum.Uaft, McCune and Walkar Ltesti-
fied that the original C.R.G, plan showed a right-of-way line through tﬁé
axisting building. The location of this line was the basis of tha Depart-
ment of Public Works'! opposition to the original plan. ﬂ?wever, the loca-

tion of that llne has been moved. Apparently, negotlations Eatween tha

project engineers and the Department of Public Works have resulted in a

raegolution of this iseme, Mr., Simon alsa noted that access ta lot No, _é
will be frem the driveway which also serves lot Ho. % in compliance with
the Zoning Plans Advisory Committae commant offered by the Bursau O%a Traf-

fic Enginearing.

Mr. John W. McGrain, Jr., ExXecutive Secrstary of the Landmarks Préaar-
vation Commission for Baltimore County, testified as a recognized expert
on historical sites throughout Baltimore County. Although tastifying that
The Richards Woods Tenant Housq is not on any national or 1uﬁal historic
ligt, Mr. McGrain belleves thak the house, wilch was constructed in approx-
imately 1840, is worthy of preservation.

Lastly, testimony was recajlved from Pat Keller, Depubty Director of
the Offica af Planning and Zoning. Mr. Keller outlined the C.R.G., history
and approval of this property. He noted that the $lanning Board rocom-
mends presarvation of the site and indicated thatr the various County agen-
Cies are supportlve of the varlances and projact. ;

An aras verlance may ba granted where strict application of tha zon-

ing regulations would cause practlcal difficulty te the Petitioner and his |

praoperty. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). Tao prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, tha Petitioner must meet the following:
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1) whether strict c¢ompliance with requirement
woutld unreagsonably prevent the use of the proper-

ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whethar tha grant would do  substantial
injustice to applicant as well as other property
ownars in the district or whether a lesser relaxa-

tion than that applied for would give substantial
ralief; and

3)  whether telief can be granted in such fash-
ion that the spirit of +the ordinanca will be
obhgarved and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v, Bd. of Appesls, Town of Chesapaake Baach, 22 Md. App.
28 (1974).

It is clear from the test@mﬂny that 1f the variance is granted, such
uga, as proposad, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.2.R. and

will not result in any injury teo ﬁhe pulklic good.

After due consideratlion of the testimony and evidence presanted, it

iz clear that a practical diffleulty or unreasconable hardahip will result
1f the variance is not granted. The particular location of tha axisting
structure and the historic value of same are unigue factors ro this proper-
ty which Justifies the granting of this variance. Further, tha require-
ments from which the Petitioner seaks raliaf will unduly rastrict the use
of the land due te the aspecial conditiona unique to this particular par-
cel. In addition, the variance raquasted wlll not cause any injury to the
public health, safety and general welfarae. Furthasr, granting of tha vari-
ance will be in styrict harmony with the sgpirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.
Pursuant to the advertlisement, posting of the property, and public

hearing on this Patition hald, and for the reasons given above, tha relief

ragquaested should be granted.

FAX NO. 410 296 4705 P

h
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PHEREFORE, IT I8 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltlmora
County this ['Z day of December, 1992 that a varilance fram Saction 303.1

of tha B.C.2.R. t0 maintain a 13.3 ft. front vard {averaga) saetback in

lien of thea required 60 front yvard (average) sgetback, he and is hereshy
GRANTED: and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a varianca from Section 400.1 to permit an
accegsory structure to be logated in the tear yard and/or in the third of

the lot farthest removed from any street, be and is hareby GRANTED: and,

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED that a variance from Sectien 400.2 to parmik an
acgesgory structure with a heilght of 20 ft., in lieu of the ragquirad 15
ft.., all in accordancae with Petitioners' Exhibit Mo. 2, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, howevarx, ta the following restrictions which are condil-

tiong precedent to the ralief granted harein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and ba granted sage upon recsaipt of this
Ordey; howaver, Patitlioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their ouwn risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. TIf, for whatsver
raagon, this Opder is reversed, the Petitioners
would be requirad to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. Before any building parmits are issued, the
Developaer musat provide architectural elevation
drawinga for construction an lek Ho. 6. Any new
building theraecn shall he compatible with the
historic structure. The Baltimore County ©
Landmarkas Commisgsion shall review and approva
thagse drawings bhafore the issuance of any pearmits.
Considaration of huilding materials, haight of
the building, roof treatment, and window
treactmant will be avaluated for compatibility.

- LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commiss ioner
LES/mmn For Raltimore Counly

e L
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